Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

CAHABA GOVERNMENT BENEFIT
ADMINISTRATORS, LLC,
DID NOT ALWAYS REFER

MEDICARE COST REPORTS AND

RECONCILE OUTLIER PAYMENTS

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

Gloria L. Jarmon

o SERVICE
& B/ Deputy Inspector General
§°a ‘/ for Audit Services
=
%% C March 2015
%h A-05-11-00019
dIa



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov

Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in all 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’s internal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8M of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as
guestionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and
opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.



http://oig.hhs.gov/

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cahaba Government Benefit Administrators, LLC, did not always refer cost reports whose
outlier payments qualified for reconciliation to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services. The financial impact of these unreferred cost reports was at least $8.5 million
that should be recouped from health care providers and returned to Medicare. In
addition, Cahaba did not always reconcile the outlier payments associated with cost
reports whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation.

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented inpatient outlier regulations
in 2003 that authorized Medicare contractors to reconcile outlier payments before the settlement
of certain hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments reflected the actual costs that each
hospital had incurred. CMS policy stated that if a hospital’s cost report met specified criteria for
reconciliation, the Medicare contractor should refer it to CMS for reconciliation of outlier
payments. Effective April 2011, CMS gave Medicare contractors the responsibility to perform
reconciliations upon receipt of authorization from the CMS Central Office.

This review is one of a series of reviews to determine whether Medicare contractors had

(1) referred the cost reports that qualified for reconciliation and (2) reconciled outlier payments
in accordance with the April 2011 shift in responsibility. One such contractor, Cahaba
Government Benefit Administrators, LLC (Cahaba), had been since 2009 the Medicare
contractor for Jurisdiction 10, which comprises Alabama, Georgia, and Tennessee.

The objectives of this review were to determine whether Cahaba (1) referred cost reports to CMS
for reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines and (2) reconciled the outlier payments
associated with the referred cost reports by December 31, 2011.

BACKGROUND

CMS administers Medicare and uses a prospective payment system to pay Medicare-
participating hospitals (hospitals) for providing inpatient hospital services to Medicare
beneficiaries. CMS uses Medicare contractors to, among other things, process and pay Medicare
claims submitted for medical services.

Medicare supplements basic prospective payments for inpatient hospital services by making
outlier payments, which are designed to protect hospitals from excessive losses due to unusually
high-cost cases. Medicare contractors calculate outlier payments on the basis of claim
submissions made by hospitals and by using hospital-specific cost-to-charge ratios. Medicare
contractors review cost reports that hospitals have submitted, make any necessary adjustments,
and determine whether payment is owed to Medicare or to the hospital. In general, a settled cost
report may be reopened by the Medicare contractor no more than 3 years after the date of the
final settlement of that cost report. We refer to this as the 3-year reopening limit.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) i



We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and
December 31, 2008, to determine whether Cahaba had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011.

WHAT WE FOUND

Of 13 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, Cahaba referred 5 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, Cahaba did not refer eight cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Of these eight, Cahaba had
referred and reconciled the outlier payments associated with one cost report after we started our
audit. The remaining seven cost reports had not been settled and should have been referred to
CMS for reconciliation. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011, the difference between
the outlier payments associated with the seven cost reports and the recalculated outlier payments
totaled at least $8,488,306. We refer to this difference as “financial impact.”

Of the five cost reports that were referred to CMS with outlier payments that qualified for
reconciliation, Cahaba had reconciled the outlier payments associated with three cost reports by
December 31, 2011. However, Cahaba had not reconciled the outlier payments associated with
the remaining two cost reports. As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier
payments associated with one of the two cost reports that were referred but not reconciled was
$601,785 that was due to Medicare. The remaining cost report had been settled and had
exceeded the 3-year reopening limit. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011, the financial
impact of the outlier payments associated with this cost report was at least $532,970 that may be
due to Medicare.

Because we could not verify the original outlier payment calculation, we were unable to
recalculate 1 of the 477 claims associated with the cost reports that we were recalculating and are
setting aside $113,613 in outlier payments associated with that claim for resolution by Cahaba
and CMS.

WHAT WE RECOMMEND
We recommend that Cahaba:

e review the seven cost reports that had not been settled and should have been referred to
CMS for reconciliation but were not, take appropriate actions to refer these cost reports,
request CMS approval to recoup at least $8,488,306 in funds and associated interest from
health care providers, and refund that amount to the Federal Government;

e review one cost report that was referred to CMS and had outlier payments that qualified
for reconciliation and work with CMS to reconcile the $601,785 in associated outlier
payments due to the Federal Government, finalize this cost report, and ensure that the
provider returns the funds to Medicare;

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) ii



e review one cost report that had been referred to CMS, had been settled, had exceeded the
3-year reopening limit, and had outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation;
determine whether this cost report may be reopened, and work with CMS to resolve at
least $532,970 in funds and associated interest from the health care provider that may be
due to the Federal Government;

e work with CMS to resolve the $113,613 in outlier payments associated with one claim
that we could not recalculate;

e ensure control procedures are in place so that all cost reports whose outlier payments
qualify for reconciliation are correctly identified, referred, and, if necessary, reopened
before the 3-year reopening limit;

e ensure policies and procedures are in place so that it reconciles all outlier payments
associated with all referred cost reports that qualify for reconciliation in accordance with
Federal guidelines; and

e review all cost reports submitted since the end of our audit period and ensure that those
whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation are referred and reconciled in
accordance with Federal guidelines.

AUDITEE COMMENTS AND OUR RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, Cahaba generally concurred with all of our
recommendations and described corrective actions that it had taken or planned to take.

Regarding the cost report that had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit, Cahaba stated that this
cost report was incorrectly settled by a prior Medicare contractor. Cahaba was unable to initiate
a cost reopening because the 3-year reopening limit had elapsed. As a result, CMS disapproved
Cahaba’s request to reconcile outlier payments.

After reviewing Cahaba’s comments, we maintain that all of our findings and recommendations

are valid. Regarding the cost report that had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit, CMS regulations
allow for cost reports to be reopened beyond 3 years if there is evidence of “fraud or similar fault.”

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION ...ttt s e e et e e srbe e e snb e e e ssee e e sabeeeseeeanseeens 1
Why We Did ThiS REVIEW .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiesieeeee s 1
ODJECLIVES ...tttk b bbbt 1
BaCKGIOUNG ... bbbt 2

Medicare and Outlier PAYMENLS.........cccvevviieiieie e 2
Hospital Outlier Payments, Medicare Cost Report Submission,
and SEttIemMeNnt PrOCESS ........coviiiiiieieie et 2
CMS Changes in the Hospital Outlier Payment
Reconciliation Methodology.........ccccveiiiieieeiece e 4
CMS Lump Sum Utility Used in Outlier Recalculation ............ccccccovvvvvenene. 5
Cost Reports 0N HOI.........cooiiiieiicce e 5
How We Conducted ThiS REVIEW. ..........cuiiiiiiiiie e 5

FINDINGS ...ttt b bbbt e st et e e nbe b sbe st e e bt e reene e e e 6
Federal REQUITEIMENTS .........ccviiieie ettt te e te e nne s 7
Cost Reports NOt RefEITed...........coveiiiiiiice e 7
Cost Reports Referred But Outlier Payments Not Reconciled.............c.cccccovevvennnnne. 8

Cost Report Within the 3-Year Reopening Limit.........ccccoceiiiiiininienininnnn, 8
Cost Report Outside the 3-Year Reopening Limit..........c.cccccoeevvvevriiieieenenn, 8
Claims That Could Not Be Recalculated ............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieiese e 8
Financial Impact t0 MEUICAIE ..........ccocveviiiieie e 8

RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt ettt bbb 9

AUDITEE COMMEN T ... e et eaee e 10

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE. ..o 10

APPENDIXES
A: Related Office of Inspector General Reports.............ooceviiiiiiiiiiiiinn... 11
B: Audit Scope and Methodology...........c.ooviiriiiii 12

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019)



C: Summary of Amounts Due to Medicare or Providers by
Cost RepOrt Category. .. .vveiie ettt e

D: AUditee COMMENLS. v vne ettt e e e e e e e et

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019)



INTRODUCTION
WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented inpatient outlier regulations
in 2003 that authorized Medicare contractors to reconcile outlier payments before the settlement
of certain hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments reflected the actual costs that each
hospital had incurred. CMS policy stated that if a hospital’s cost report met specified criteria for
reconciliation, the Medicare contractor should refer it to CMS for reconciliation of outlier
payments.! Effective April 2011, CMS gave Medicare contractors the responsibility to perform
reconciliations upon receipt of authorization from the CMS Central Office.

In a previous Office of Inspector General (O1G) audit, we reported to CMS that 292 cost reports
referred by 9 Medicare contractors for reconciliation had not been settled.? In that audit, we
reviewed outlier cost report data submitted to CMS by 9 selected Medicare contractors that
served a total of 15 jurisdictions during our audit period (October 1, 2003, through December 31,
2008). To follow up on that audit, we performed a series of reviews to determine whether the
Medicare contractors had (1) referred the cost reports that qualified for reconciliation (a
responsibility that already rested with the contractors) and (2) reconciled outlier payments in
accordance with the April 2011 shift in responsibility.> One such contractor, Cahaba
Government Benefit Administrators, LLC (Cahaba), had been since 2009 the Medicare
contractor for Jurisdiction 10, which comprises Alabama, Georgia, and Tennessee.

OBJECTIVES
Our objectives were to determine whether Cahaba (1) referred cost reports to CMS for

reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines and (2) reconciled the outlier payments
associated with the referred cost reports by December 31, 2011.*

! Although CMS did not instruct Medicare contractors to refer hospitals in need of reconciliation until 2005, the
instructions were applicable to cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2003. Moreover, CMS’s
instructions during this period changed the responsibility for the performance of reconciliations. CMS Transmittal
A-03-058 (Change Request 2785; July 3, 2003) instructed Medicare contractors to perform reconciliations. Later,
Transmittal 707 (Change Request 3966; October 12, 2005) specified that CMS would perform reconciliations.

2 The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Did Not Reconcile Medicare Outlier Payments in Accordance With
Federal Regulations and Guidance (A-07-10-02764), issued June 28, 2012.

3 Appendix A contains a list of related Office of Inspector General reports.
4 Although the CMS-established deadline for reconciling the cost reports was October 1, 2011, for this review we

provided a 3-month grace period by establishing December 31, 2011, as our cutoff date.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 1



BACKGROUND
Medicare and Outlier Payments

Under Title XV1II of the Social Security Act (the Act), Medicare provides health insurance for
people aged 65 and over, people with disabilities, and people with permanent kidney disease.
CMS administers the program and uses a prospective payment system (PPS) to pay Medicare-
participating hospitals (hospitals) for providing inpatient hospital services to Medicare
beneficiaries. CMS uses Medicare contractors to, among other things, process and pay Medicare
claims submitted for medical services.

Medicare supplements basic prospective payments for inpatient hospital services by making
outlier payments, which are designed to protect hospitals from excessive losses due to unusually
high-cost cases (the Act § 1886(d)(5)(A)). Medicare contractors calculate outlier payments on
the basis of claim submissions made by hospitals and by using hospital-specific cost-to-charge
ratios (CCRs).

Under CMS requirements that became effective in 2003, Medicare contractors were to refer
hospitals’ cost reports to CMS (cost report referral) for reconciliation of outlier payments
(reconciliation) to correctly reprice submitted claims and settle cost reports. In December 2010,
CMS stated that it had not performed reconciliations because of system limitations and directed
the Medicare contractors to perform backlogged reconciliations (effective April 1, 2011), as well
as all future reconciliations.

For this review, we focused on one of the 2003 requirements: to reconcile outlier payments
before the final settlement of hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments are an accurate
assessment of the actual costs incurred by each hospital.

Hospital Outlier Payments, Medicare Cost Report Submission,
and Settlement Process

To qualify for outlier payments, a claim must have costs that exceed a CMS-established cost
threshold. Costs are calculated by multiplying covered charges by a hospital-specific CCR.
Because a hospital’s actual CCR for any given cost-reporting period cannot be known until final
settlement of the cost report for that year, the Medicare contractors calculate and make outlier
payments using the most current information available when processing a claim. For discharges
occurring on or after October 1, 2003, the CCR applied at the time a claim is processed is based
on either the most recent settled cost report or the most recent tentative settled cost report,
whichever is from the latest cost reporting period (42 CFR § 412.84(i)(2)). More than one CCR
can be used in a cost reporting period.

A hospital must submit its cost reports, which can include outlier payments, to Medicare

contractors within 5 months after the hospital’s fiscal year (FY) ends. CMS instructs a Medicare
contractor to determine acceptability within 30 days of receipt of a cost report (Provider

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 2



Reimbursement Manual, part 2, § 140). After accepting a cost report,® the Medicare contractor
completes its preliminary review and may issue a tentative settlement to the hospital. In general,
Medicare contractors perform tentative settlements to make partial payments to hospitals owed
Medicare funds (although in some cases a tentative settlement may result in a payment from a
hospital to Medicare). This practice helps ensure that hospitals are not penalized because of
possible delays in the final settlement process.

After accepting a cost report—and regardless of whether it has brought that report to final
settlement—the Medicare contractor forwards it to CMS, which maintains submitted cost reports
in a database. We used this database in our analysis for this review.

The Medicare contractor reviews the cost report and may audit it before final settlement. If a
cost report is audited, the Medicare contractor incorporates any necessary adjustments to identify
reimbursable amounts and finalize Medicare reimbursements due from or to hospitals.® At the
end of this process, the Medicare contractor issues the final settlement document, the Notice of
Program Reimbursement (NPR), to the hospital. The NPR shows whether payment is owed to
Medicare or to the hospital. The final settlement thus incorporates any audit adjustments the
Medicare contractor may have made.

In general, a settled cost report may be reopened by the Medicare contractor no more than
3 years’ after the date of the final settlement of that cost report (42 CFR § 405.1885(b)). We
refer to this as the 3-year reopening limit.

Outlier payments may under certain circumstances be reconciled so that submitted claims can be
correctly repriced before final settlement of a cost report. For this review, we considered the
outlier payments associated with a cost report to have been reconciled and the reconciliation
process to have been complete if all claims had been correctly repriced and the cost report itself
had been brought to final settlement.

5> Medicare contractors do not accept every cost report on its initial submission. Medicare contractors can return cost
reports to hospitals for correction, additional information, or other reasons.

& Among other reasons, cost reports can be adjusted to reflect actual expenses incurred or to make allowances for
recovery of expenses through sales or fees.

7 Cost reports may be reopened by Medicare contractors beyond 3 years for fraud or similar fault (42 CFR
8§ 405.1885(b)(3); Provider Reimbursement Manual, part 1, § 2931.1 (F)).

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 3



CMS Changes in the Hospital Outlier Payment Reconciliation Methodology
Outlier Payment Reconciliation

CMS developed new outlier regulations® and guidance in 2003 after reporting that, from Federal
FYs 1998 through 2002, it paid approximately $9 billion more in Medicare inpatient PPS (IPPS)
outlier payments than it had projected.® ° The 2003 regulations intended to ensure that outlier
payments were limited to extraordinarily high-cost cases and that final outlier payments reflected
an accurate assessment of the actual costs the hospital had incurred. Medicare contractors were
to refer hospitals’ cost reports to CMS for reconciliation so CMS could correctly reprice
submitted claims and allow Medicare contractors to settle cost reports.!

Reconciliation Process

After the end of the cost reporting period, the hospital compiles the cost report from which the
actual CCR for that cost reporting period can be computed. The actual CCR may differ from the
CCR from the most recently settled or most recent tentative settled cost report that was used to
calculate individual outlier claim payments during the cost reporting period. If a hospital’s total
outlier payments during the cost reporting period exceed $500,000 and the actual CCR is found
to be plus or minus 10 percentage points of the CCR used during that period to calculate outlier
payments, CMS policy requires the Medicare contractor to refer the hospital’s cost report to
CMS for reconciliation (Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Claims Processing Manual),
chapter 3, 8 20.1.2.5). For this report, we refer to the process of determining whether a cost
report qualifies for referral as the “reconciliation test.”

If the criteria for reconciliation are not met, the Medicare contractor finalizes the cost report and
issues an NPR to the hospital. If these criteria are met, the Medicare contractor refers the cost
report to CMS at both the central and regional levels.

CMS Transmittal 7072 provided instructions on the reconciliation process and stated that CMS
was to perform the reconciliations. This assignment of responsibility remained in effect until

8 CMS, Medicare Program; Change in Methodology for Determining Payment for Extraordinarily High-Cost Cases
(Cost Outliers) Under the Acute Care Hospital Inpatient and Long-Term Care Hospital [LTCH] Prospective
Payment Systems, 68 Fed. Reg. 34494 (Jun. 9, 2003).

9 CMS Transmittal A-03-058 (Change Request 2785; July 3, 2003).

10 CMS had projected that it would pay approximately $17.6 billion for Medicare IPPS outlier payments but actually
made approximately $26.6 billion in payments.

11 Although CMS did not instruct Medicare contractors to refer hospital cost reports in need of reconciliation until
2005, the 2003 regulations were applicable to cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2003.

12 CMS, “IPPS Outlier Reconciliation,” Claims Processing Manual, Pub. No. 100-04, Transmittal 707 (Change
Request 3966; October 12, 2005).

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 4



April 1, 2011. In CMS Transmittal 2111, CMS directs the Medicare contractors to assume the
responsibility to perform the reconciliations effective April 1, 2011. CMS Transmittal 2111 also
says that contractors should perform reconciliations only if they receive prior approval from
CMS. In that document, CMS also states that it had not performed reconciliations because of
system limitations.

To process the backlog of cost reports requiring reconciliation, CMS instructed Medicare
contractors to submit to CMS, between April 1 and April 25, 2011, a list of hospitals whose cost
reports had been flagged for reconciliation* before April 1, 2011. Further, CMS was to grant
approval for Medicare contractors to perform reconciliations for those hospitals with open cost
reports. Contractors were then to reconcile, by October 1, 2011, outlier claims that had been
flagged before April 1, 2011.

CMS Lump Sum Utility Used in Outlier Recalculation

Specialized software exists to help Medicare contractors perform reconciliations and process cost
reports. Medicare contractors use the Fiscal Intermediary Standard System (FISS) Lump Sum
Utility to perform the reconciliations. The FISS Lump Sum Utility calculates the difference
between the original and revised PPS payment amounts and generates a report to CMS. Delays
in software updates to the FISS Lump Sum Utility can prevent Medicare contractors from
recalculating the outlier payments.

Cost Reports on Hold

In August 2008, CMS instructed Medicare contractors to hold for settlement, rather than settle,
any cost reports affected by revised Supplemental Security Income (SSI) ratios. In addition,
CMS instructed Medicare contractors to stop issuing final settlements on cost reports using the
FY 2006 and FY 2007 SSI ratios in the calculation of disproportionate share hospital (DSH)
payments. CMS subsequently expanded the “DSH/SSI hold” to include cost reports using the
FY 2008 and FY 2009 SSI ratios. The DSH/SSI hold remained in effect until CMS published
the updated SSI ratios in June 2012.

HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW

We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and

December 31, 2008, to determine whether Cahaba had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011. If the cost reports
had not been reconciled by December 31, 2011, we determined the status of the cost reports as of

13 CMS, Outlier Reconciliation and Other Outlier Manual Updates for IPPS, OPPS [Outpatient PPS], IRF
[Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility] PPS, IPF [Inpatient Psychiatric Facility] PPS and LTCH PPS, Claims Processing
Manual, Transmittal 2111 (Change Request 7192; December 3, 2010).

14 CMS uses the term “flagged” to refer to outlier payments whose reconciliations were backlogged between 2005
and April 1, 2011.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 5



that date and, where necessary, used CMS’s database to calculate the amounts due to Medicare
or to providers.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

Appendix B contains details of our audit scope and methodology.
FINDINGS

Of 13 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, Cahaba referred 5 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, Cahaba did not refer eight cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Of these eight, Cahaba had
referred and reconciled the outlier payments associated with one cost report after we started our
audit. The remaining seven cost reports had not been settled and should have been referred to
CMS for reconciliation. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011, the difference between the
outlier payments associated with the seven cost reports and the recalculated outlier payments
totaled at least $8,488,306. We refer to this difference as “financial impact.”®

Of the five cost reports that were referred to CMS with outlier payments that qualified for
reconciliation, Cahaba had reconciled the outlier payments associated with three cost reports by
December 31, 2011. However, Cahaba had not reconciled the outlier payments associated with
the remaining two cost reports. As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier
payments associated with one of the two cost reports that were referred but not reconciled was
$601,785 that was due to Medicare. The remaining cost report had been settled and had
exceeded the 3-year reopening limit. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011, the financial
impact of the outlier payments associated with this cost report was at least $532,970 that may be
due to Medicare.

Because we could not verify the original outlier payment calculation, we were unable to
recalculate 1 of the 477 claims associated with the cost reports that we were recalculating and are
setting aside $113,613% in outlier payments associated with that claim for resolution by Cahaba
and CMS.

See Appendix C for a summary of the status of the 13 cost reports with respect to referral and
reconciliation, as well as the associated dollar amounts due to Medicare or to providers.

15 The financial impacts that we convey in this report take the time value of money into account and thus also
include any accrued interest; see also Appendix B.

16 This amount is separate from the financial impact amounts mentioned in the two immediately preceding
paragraphs.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 6



FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

Federal regulations state that for discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2003, the CCR
applied at the time a claim is processed (and outlier payments are made) is based on either the
most recent settled cost report or the most recent tentative settled cost report, whichever is from
the latest cost reporting period (42 CFR 8§ 412.84(i)(2)).

If a hospital’s total outlier payments during the cost reporting period exceed $500,000 and the
actual CCR is found to be plus or minus 10 percentage points of the CCR used during that period
to make outlier payments, CMS policy requires the Medicare contractor to refer the hospital’s
cost report to CMS for reconciliation (Claims Processing Manual, chapter 3, 8 20.1.2.5).

CMS Transmittal 707 provided instructions on the reconciliation process and stated that CMS
was to perform the reconciliations. This assignment of responsibility remained in effect until
April 1, 2011. In CMS Transmittal 2111, CMS directs the Medicare contractors to assume the
responsibility to perform the reconciliations effective April 1, 2011, although the CMS Central
Office would determine whether reconciliations would be performed. In this document, CMS
also states that it had not performed reconciliations because of system limitations.

Our calculations of the financial impact of the findings developed in this audit took into account
the time value of money. Federal regulations for discharges occurring on or after August 8,
2003, state that outlier payments may be adjusted at the time of reconciliation to account for the
time value of any underpayments or overpayments (42 CFR 8§ 412.84(m)). The provisions of the
Claims Processing Manual that were in effect during our audit period provided guidance on how
to apply the time value of money to the reconciled outlier dollar amount. Specifically, these
provisions state that the time value of money stops accruing on the day that the CMS Central
Office receives notification of a cost report referral from a Medicare contractor (Claims
Processing Manual, chapter 3, § 20.1.2.6).

COST REPORTS NOT REFERRED

Of 13 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, Cahaba referred 5 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, Cahaba did not refer eight cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation.

Of the eight cost reports that Cahaba did not refer to CMS for reconciliation according to Federal
guidelines, Cahaba had referred and reconciled the outlier payments associated with one cost
report after we started our audit. However, seven cost reports had not been settled and should
have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Because Cahaba had not established adequate
control procedures to ensure that all cost reports whose outlier payments qualified for
reconciliation were correctly identified and referred to CMS, it did not perform the reconciliation
test to identify and refer these seven cost reports. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011,
the financial impact of the outlier payments associated with these seven unreferred cost reports
totaled at least $8,488,306 that was due to Medicare.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 7



COST REPORTS REFERRED BUT OUTLIER PAYMENTS NOT RECONCILED

Of the five referred cost reports whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation, Cahaba
reconciled the outlier payments associated with three cost reports by December 31, 2011.
However, Cahaba did not reconcile the outlier payments associated with two cost reports by
December 31, 2011.

Cost Report Within the 3-Year Reopening Limit

Of the two referred cost reports whose outlier payments Cahaba did not reconcile by

December 31, 2011, one cost report was on hold because CMS had not calculated revised SSI
ratios. CMS bore principal responsibility for this delay. For this cost report, the financial impact
of the outlier payments was $601,785 that was due to Medicare.

Cost Report Outside the 3-Year Reopening Limit

Of the two referred cost reports whose outlier payments Cahaba did not reconcile by

December 31, 2011, one cost report had been settled and had exceeded the 3-year reopening
limit because the Medicare contractor previous to Cahaba did not correctly perform the
reconciliation test and erroneously concluded that this cost report did not meet the criteria for
reconciliation. The cost report was brought to final settlement without its outlier payments being
reconciled. Later, the Medicare contractor previous to Cahaba reperformed the reconciliation
test and referred this cost report to CMS for reconciliation, but it failed to reopen the cost

report. Because the cost report was settled and the 3-year reopening limit had expired, Cahaba
was unable to reconcile the outlier payments associated with this cost report. We calculated that
as of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier payments associated with this cost
report totaled at least $532,970 that may be due to Medicare.

CLAIMS THAT COULD NOT BE RECALCULATED

The seven unreferred cost reports with unreconciled outlier payments included one claim with
$113,613 in associated outlier payments. We were unable to recalculate this claim because we
could not verify the original outlier payment calculation. We are therefore setting aside the
$113,613 for resolution by Cahaba and CMS. We are separately providing to Cahaba detailed
data on the claim that we could not recalculate.

FINANCIAL IMPACT TO MEDICARE

As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier payments associated with the seven
unreferred cost reports that were within the 3-year reopening limit was at least $8,488,306 that
was due to Medicare. These cost reports should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation
but were not and were also not reconciled even though their outlier payments qualified for
reconciliation.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 8



Also, as of December 31, 2011, for one referred cost report within the 3-year reopening limit
whose outlier payments Cahaba did not reconcile by December 31, 2011, the financial impact of
those outlier payments was $601,785 that was due to Medicare.

Finally, for one referred cost report that exceeded the 3-year reopening limit and whose outlier
payments Cahaba did not reconcile by December 31, 2011, the financial impact of those outlier
payments was at least $532,970 that may be due to Medicare.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Cahaba:

e review the seven cost reports that had not been settled and should have been referred to
CMS for reconciliation but were not, take appropriate actions to refer these cost reports,
request CMS approval to recoup at least $8,488,306 in funds and associated interest from
health care providers, and refund that amount to the Federal Government;

e review one cost report that was referred to CMS and had outlier payments that qualified
for reconciliation and work with CMS to reconcile the $601,785 in associated outlier
payments due to the Federal Government, finalize this cost report, and ensure that the
provider returns the funds to Medicare;

e review one cost report that had been referred to CMS, had been settled, had exceeded the
3-year reopening limit, and had outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation,
determine whether this cost report may be reopened, and work with CMS to resolve at
least $532,970 in funds and associated interest from the health care provider that may be
due to the Federal Government;

e work with CMS to resolve the $113,613 in outlier payments associated with one claim
that we could not recalculate;

e ensure control procedures are in place so that all cost reports whose outlier payments
qualify for reconciliation are correctly identified, referred, and, if necessary, reopened
before the 3-year reopening limit;

e ensure policies and procedures are in place so that it reconciles all outlier payments
associated with all referred cost reports that qualify for reconciliation in accordance with
Federal guidelines; and

e review all cost reports submitted since the end of our audit period and ensure that those

whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation are referred and reconciled in
accordance with Federal guidelines.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 9



AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, Cahaba generally concurred with all of our
recommendations and described corrective actions that it had taken or planned to take.

Regarding the cost report that had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit (our third
recommendation), Cahaba stated that this cost report was incorrectly settled by a prior Medicare
contractor. Cahaba was unable to initiate a cost reopening because the 3-year reopening limit
from the date of the original NPR had elapsed. As a result, CMS disapproved Cahaba’s request
to reconcile outlier payments.

Cahaba’s comments appear in their entirety as Appendix D.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We maintain that all of our findings and recommendations are valid.

With respect to the cost report associated with our third recommendation, CMS regulations allow
for cost reports to be reopened beyond 3 years if there is evidence of “similar fault.”

Specifically, 42 CFR § 405.1885(b)(3) provides that a Medicare payment contractor (e.g.,
Cahaba) may reopen an initial determination at any time if the determination was procured by
fraud or similar fault. For example, a Medicare payment contractor may reopen a cost report
after finding that a provider received money that it knew or reasonably should have known it was
not entitled to retain (73 Fed. Reg. 30190, 30233 (May 23, 2008)). Because the outlier
reconciliation rules are promulgated in Federal regulations as noted in this report, providers
knew or should have known the rules when their cost reports were settled. We believe that these
regulations constitute a sufficient basis for our third recommendation and recognize that
ultimately, CMS as the cognizant Federal agency has the authority to decide how to resolve the
recommendations in this report. Accordingly, we continue to recommend that Cahaba determine
whether the provider associated with this cost report procured Medicare funds by “similar fault”
and work with CMS to resolve its $532,970 in outlier payments.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 10



APPENDIX A: RELATED OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORTS

Report Title Report Number Date Issued
First Coast Service Options, Inc., Did Not Always Refer A-05-11-00022 3/XX/2015
Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier Payments
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC, Did Not Always A-07-10-02774 12/16/2014
Refer Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier
Payments
Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation Did A-07-10-02777 11/18/2014
Not Always Refer Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile
Outlier Payments
Pinnacle Business Solutions Did Not Always Refer A-07-11-02773 10/29/2014
Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier Payments
Trailblazer Health Enterprises Did Not Always Refer A-07-10-02776 6/10/2014
Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier Payments
as Required
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Did Not A-07-10-02764 6/28/2012
Reconcile Medicare Outlier Payments in Accordance With
Federal Regulations and Guidance
Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 11



http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002774.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002777.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71102773.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002776.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002764.asp

APPENDIX B: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
SCOPE

We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and
December 31, 2008, to determine whether Cahaba had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011.17 If the cost
reports had not been reconciled by December 31, 2011, we determined the status of the cost
reports as of that date and calculated the amounts due to Medicare or to providers.

We performed audit work in our Chicago, Illinois, regional office from October 2010 to
May 2014.

METHODOLOGY
To accomplish our objective, we:
e reviewed applicable Federal requirements and CMS guidance;
e held discussions with CMS officials to gain an understanding of CMS requirements and
guidance furnished to Cahaba and other Medicare contractors concerning the

reconciliation process and responsibilities;

e obtained from CMS a list of cost reports that Medicare contractors had referred for
reconciliation;

e held discussions with Cahaba officials to gain an understanding of the cost report process,
outlier reconciliation tests, and cost report referrals to CMS;

e reviewed Cahaba’s policies and procedures regarding referral to CMS and reconciliation
of cost reports;

o reviewed provider lists from all Medicare contractors to determine which providers were
under Cahaba’s jurisdiction as of October 29, 2010 (the start of our audit), and as of
August 1, 2012;

e obtained and reviewed the list of cost reports, with supporting documentation, that
Cahaba had referred to CMS for reconciliation during our audit period,;

e obtained the cost report data from CMS’s database for cost reports with FY ends during
our audit period;

17 Although the CMS-established deadline for reconciling the cost reports was October 1, 2011, for this review we
provided a 3-month grace period by establishing December 31, 2011, as our cutoff date.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 12



e obtained the Inpatient Acute Care and LTCH provider-specific files from the CMS Web
site;

e determined which cost reports qualified for reconciliation by:

o using the information in a CMS database to identify acute-care and long-term-
care cost reports that had greater than $500,000 in outlier payments*® and

o using the information in CMS’s database and provider-specific file data to
calculate and compare the actual and weighted average CCRs to determine
whether the resulting variance was greater than 10 percentage points;

o verified that Cahaba used the three different types of outlier payments specified by
Federal regulations®® (short-stay, operating, and capital) to determine whether the cost
reports qualified for reconciliation;

e requested that Cahaba provide a status update and recalculated outlier payment amounts
(if applicable) for all cost reports that qualified for reconciliation;

e reviewed Cahaba’s response and categorized the cost reports according to their respective
statuses;

e verified whether Cahaba had referred the cost reports before the date of the audit
notification letter;

e verified that all of the cost reports we reviewed met the criteria for reconciliation;

o performed the following actions for cost reports that qualified for outlier reconciliation
but for which Cahaba did not recalculate the outlier payments:

o obtained the detailed Provider Statistical & Reimbursement reports from Cahaba;

o verified the original outlier payments using the CCR that was used to pay the
claim;?

o recalculated the outlier payment amounts for those cost reports that Cahaba did
not recalculate using the actual CCR;

18 CMS cost report data included operating and capital payments but did not include short-stay outlier payments.
19 Claims Processing Manual, chapter 3, § 20.1.2.5.

20 Our count of cost reports that qualified for outlier reconciliation included those that met the reconciliation test and
those that were referred by Cahaba.

2L We set aside claims for which we could not verify their original outlier payments.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 13



o identified one claim that we were unable to recalculate because we could not
verify the original outlier payment calculation for that claim; and

o calculated accrued interest?? as of the date that the cost report was referred to
CMS (for unreferred cost reports or those that were referred after December 31,
2011, we calculated the amount of accrued interest as of December 31, 2011);

e summarized the results of our analysis including the total amount due to or from
Medicare; and

e provided the results of our review to Cahaba officials on March 4, 2014.
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government

auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions

based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis

for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

22 \We calculated interest by referring to the Claims Processing Manual, § 20.1.2.6.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019)

14



APPENDIX C: SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO MEDICARE OR PROVIDERS BY
COST REPORT CATEGORY

Table 1: Total Cost Reports and Amounts Due

Grand Total Due to Medicare Due to Provider
13 cost reports $11,858,888 $2,368,226

Table 2: Cost Reports Not Referred (OIG Identified)

Not Reconciled
Within 3 Years Not

Cost Report Reconciled

Category | Reconciled | In Process | On Hold |[Past 3 Years| Subtotal Total
Number of

cost reports 1 3 4 0 7 8
Balance due
to Medicare | $353,960 | $3,379,310| $3,900,695 $0 $7,280,005 | $7,633,965
Interest due
to Medicare 46,548 721,300 487,001 0 1,208,301 | 1,254,849
Balance due

to provider 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest due

to provider 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total due to

Medicare $400,508 | $4,100,610 | $4,387,696 $0 $8,488,306 | $8,888,814
Total due to

provider $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Note: The dollar amounts associated with these cost reports do not reflect one claim that we
were unable to recalculate.

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019) 15



Table 3: Cost Reports Referred (Medicare Contractor Identified)

Not Reconciled

Within 3 Years Not

Cost Report Reconciled

Category | Reconciled | In Process | On Hold |[Past 3 Years| Subtotal Total
Number of

Ccost reports 3 0 1 1 2 5
Balance due

to Medicare | $1,704,580 $0 $541,975 $495,957 | $1,037,932 | $2,742,512
Interest due

to Medicare | 130,739 0 59,810 37,013 96,823 227,562
Balance due

to provider | 2,146,437 0 0 0 0 2,146,437
Interest due

to provider 221,789 0 0 0 0 221,789
Total due to

Medicare | $1,835,319 $0 $601,785 $532,970 | $1,134,755 | $2,970,074
Total due to

provider | $2,368,226 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,368,226

Cahaba Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation (A-05-11-00019)

16



APPENDIXD: AUDITEE CONMMENTS

!
[

& - ARY
W AF AN T

FPELMmEF
ESEIAIATAATEAN "0 7

Pecember TH, 204

LS Department ot [Teslih &énd Tlumsin Services

CHTce o7 rhe Inapaoioe Gene-al

CHlle gL Adit Sere e Begion

Attentian: Shert L. Fulcher, Regional Inspzcior General for Audit Servicss
233 Mo Whiehdm, Soite 1560

S BT LT | I i |

HE: Uahaba Goverunert Benetit Administetors®, LLC, Did Mol Always Beler
bledicare Cos: Beports and Beconzile Cotlier Fayments rRepor Surmber: A-03-11-
N )

Crzar Ms Fulcher

Wie yppreciabe the opportumdy o respend wo the aboeg menioned drafil repon. Cehena
hzs reviewed the vepart and s weaponse to eacl resomnrendation isas folloes .

1. Baview he seven cost reaorts that had not Been setled and should have been
vefroed to ChE for racoac liation Lk wsie pnd. take appropriabe actioas fo sl
thaezi st popunrts, pogacs OIS appeoraal fo pocoup at [oast S8 488 Wb in funds
and esspcizied interess from health care providers, and refund har armeane o e
Faderal Crovesiienr,

Cahaba’s Responaes Sevon of sevan oo pepares whieh fed moe beed sownias’ (e
fer 0N autifommend el fue S50 Rorve Deem rpeernd S OO o gopriiad B
recomctle eatiier papeints, Dreee org actida!ly sic cos! reponts mporeled nuace ome
o0l P eT Soisning 2 2t fapanan Teiddivarion Faciline R T-ini
s pregedder whivl soenliio e oo recomeiliadvme S e sle wrend sarpmars
fomprnfyef thirce were sebrsuoenad agpenwed b CUY e S ceromiciBation o
itier momentiand dreaandad Lz o Seeal seitfenron P phe otk theae mown
rearty Cufenfo hos and reovived AT o oo proosd with roonncibiziee oy
S sndlier popmenis S WNoesber, Cesbamg senl modiioaions s C0D e condicrm
srime aealiecing oot reparty P wluol appeoval for vhe recomeifisaion of mtlier
reneeenis Jues mevvisasdy beea reqmevicd roam CAE e ib respoeses vonusia

wpry W (o el Cotuebor comand meoceeo? witn S Jincling! o o dhe ooal
repor! enfeients, be inaindz recancivd ontiier paymenus, i CWS gepweoval
B B gecered

Crlala Feormmenl Byl i - dilwborss, LLC
SR Cgrpernis Parkevar o Bieour ghem, Alubsmo GoddeE-sHeS
A Ly Mahicass Ldnmw atrat v dopnbraclor

Cafxba Medicare Cost Rt Referval pad Rec ovaBatiom g 09- 12 00000


http:C~alt.ah

ShinAEd
3 OYCMHHLHNT

RCW W rE SR LU

w b SNEELT

Reviess rre endl report that wes referred 1 CME and had outlier payments that
Jdal nizd ror recona hateon anc wars wath U8S e reconc:le the EEUIr'.-'d:I it
cesaciabes oudicr puyment: due W the Pederal Guvernment, fnalize chis eust
repart, Bl o thal the paowides peturte the fonda o Med icnee.

Cahnha's Teesponee: A eosd ormant Poogweries s camprinlr ool s covined
Towdace of Redmburee e (INPE wers (ssaead 0600200 3, o aadreas (e 360 745
frt e naeni o e Tt i e el o Wadicare.

Review one epat report that hod been relerred to CMS, bud boen celtbed, bad
cueecded the 3-vear coopening limil, a-d kad ontlice payrronts thet cualifiod fer
mpurilimlion: delammize whethar Cos eesd repor, oy e eopemal, a0 vk
with ThAS e resnkae 21 least $332970 in fimds and assceiated Sareree frore the
Deallh vacs oovider tat msar be due tor e Federal Gosvernnzot,

Cabiubw’s Besponse: B peewioeady isotowea o fae LVIT daring fher FENTE Y,
COAT FEPRR bkt Tcarrenill Sl 8y o o fivead fmermedtoer (R0 meor e e
Srawr i oS00t Cefrobuz, Thee procaier vt uleseeriz oy gerermmnsd to
geeed D v merlior rocomnTisdion, By (b dime Clalube wow prede gevaee (e thrpe
Ve weindnwe frang the dale o i cufmmn NP R stl..'.:-u:' iR Error Yy e prine &Tf
hiod eiapeed, elfmfrafog P amilive o Cobfe o Inilioie d cow Feparr seomeniag
erandidfre i e rreanctTiatioet of oefie s poenans MG dingppeeed Coiada 3
CEGEIRST FER el e vandier Dami ey oo Sl Dy e BRI DC 2T,

Wars wilh Ch5 wo cegalez the 5115,002 Do autlier caveocs associobed with one
claden thar wz could no: recaleulzts,

Cahaha's Recponse: The corr vepors Daerigsleo da e OB with sel-asde ataims
e EME AT remeatees sonppectied Dot B0 B pacois 02 ornlier paymesieg
Tl e renned iy e o B nae dTas oy recemale reserrid o Ul i ey
Maventhed £ U olaEG,

Frizara ennmmnl procedies ne s plase so thar el] crat repors whosa autlier
pavinents qualify for reconeiliation 2oz correctly identified, refered, and, if
recessary, renramed hafire the 3-weer eopening lima.

Cahabia's Hesponse: e Comiracar s Qedie Pinod Sedile mieat Keopening
Clrecidis! s beer vesiaed o iaolude 2 step voquiricg aigr-off by the dudie Seff i
sucmereal Hhe rE e o) saillier o s eeddd o e e Ol 0B e
rhrenhadd ik any sianeny whars sorlsd aaer rapoves Bova bean dewrided ae

okl Lo Finarad Bos it Sdmoniesraborss, LLL
A Corpuea e Farkwey 0 Binciog w8 abooma 3247540

LS W oadior ra Sdmima e Laror dor

Cafxba Medicare Cost Rt Referval pad Rec ovaBatiom g 09- 12 00000

i


http:Ji).l'J'�'j'>.'.'si.ed
http:Cht~lt.hs
http:ft'J.''.J.rl
http:re::a.Jcuh.uv
http:tJf<.'.ah
http:r~l�il.tM

aiiAne far gwillor resinclliabivg a Feapertieg of e ensd oot Ray Bend

anaticiad by Cababa penading receis of UMS oo,

0 Lrswe pdicizs end proceduces are in plece 2o that # vecanciles all outlier
payments associated witk all refomred cast repors that quelify for recenciliztizn in
acceriance: witk Doderal eaidel res,

Cahaha's Responese: [ipdares? peacodires peporalicn pe pevled af 5 o it
el repnoels sl ag s renabilaation PEF wned poacleicaric (TR
Jaciline sselprovidars) wore Jareibared 10 the Qe Sapleia email os 0730003
aptren mocedioes v Be g fo Crarrbc 't Pife sanofroson” O gerres o oe o
Seandardizattess (IS0 Deved T Deei Procagieay tr sievve tior aff ravieend ool
Fe iy volicl e ifemiified o guafie e she recorciliaiioon af nadlier pepmears
ey RGOSR o vomiormoney San CAN iy,

T, ReEuiew all codt tepads subinilbed 2imee e end Of puwr 2uda pErnd arnd ersaare Lhiel
theva whose autdier poyreems Sualifisd T receneiliniom o =2 fered nnd
reconcied in accord ance with Federal cuidelines,

Cahaba’a Response: AT aqndoadus kespiinld e cepvicty wlkich hove bren
weburintesd o ko ralveyeeal o b o o e OV il e Dee svec!
fa o VoL rae a seatlemre st Ssaemes of the MPRL o deteranine 1F the provider
qu-.rl'i_:fu'n'__ﬁ." sl recoacalialion u_J"l.-..l.l.l'n'u'r‘r.u.]mrm'x. :.’h'_rj'.‘.nm drove Do referreg
fee S Tt ol e whrs guaalifing rveasbodds wars determined 1o Lise broen
ENCREE

12 you showld have any gaeshons negardmg this reoart, please contad me at [205) 2210

1957 (Tbnauergvalmbegbygomy or Doniele Gresoe at (2051220 1385

{ enzidicahab L |
Sincersly,

r

-5 i
MAL. @lmwﬁ
Liza Bramer

Interond Audil Mamiger
Cahaha Sevvermment Denefil Adminisreto=E LI

1 allor v vanenl Fenefir &ilmilomieadorss [140
i Corpor e farleway ¢ Blomingsarn, Alseama 2004 d948
A S W alear e Sdi P halise Ganirada

Cafxba Medicare Cost Rt Referval pad Rec ovaBatiom g 09- 12 00000 g


http:Mgbe.com
mailto:Obnlllc!@wJglm'lbi!.CWt
http:j:>lea.se
http:C'.ab.ha
http:P.:xlcr.tl
http:ql�1iifYU1J!.Mr

	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDINGS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	AUDITEE COMMENTS
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE
	APPENDIX A: RELATED OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORTS
	APPENDIX B: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
	APPENDIX C: SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO MEDICARE OR PROVIDERS BY COST REPORT CATEGORY
	APPENDIXD: AUDITEE COMMENTS



